### SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 16th November, 2002

S.I. No.39

[Legal Notice No. 218]

#### **SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978**

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE SNYDER RINI to be the Minister responsible for the Department of Finance and Treasury in the Ministry of Finance, National Reform and Planning.

THE HONOURABLE LAURIE CHAN to be the Minister responsible for the Department of Foreign Affairs in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Commerce and Tourism.

THE HONOURABLE NOLEN LENI to be the Minister responsible for the Department of National Reform and Planning in the Ministry of Finance, National Reform and Planning.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this tenth day of December, 2002.

SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

[Legal Notice No. 219]

**SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978** 

#### (LN. 43 of 1978)

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENTS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6)(e) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, hereby revoke the appointments\* of

THE HONOURABLE SNYDER RINI as the Minister responsible for the Department of National Reform and Planning in the Ministry of Finance, National Reform and Planning.

THE HONOURABLE LAURIE CHAN as the Minister of responsible for the Department of Finance and Treasury in the Ministry of Finance, National Reform and Planning.

THE HONOURABLE NOLEN LENI as the Minister responsible for the Department of Foreign Affairs in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Commerce and Tourism.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this tenth day of December, 2002.

#### SIR, REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

\*LN No. 209 of 19<sup>th</sup> November, 2002.

[Legal Notice No. 220]

**SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978** 

(L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

# ASSIGNMENT OF ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITY IN THE MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND JUSTICE TO THE MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND LEGAL SERVICES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR. REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby assign to -

## HON. MICHAEL MAINA MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND LEGAL SERVICES

in addition to the responsibility specified in the Schedule published in Legal Notice No.191 dated 1st November, 2002, responsibility for the conduct of special or specific duties as may be assigned in accordance with any law.

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 6th day of December, 2002.

SIR. REV. JOHN INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.